

1983

## **Research Planning, Inc. v. Bank of Utah : Reply Brief of Plaintiff And Appellant**

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Claron C. Spencer and Keith W. Meade; Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

---

### **Recommended Citation**

Reply Brief, *Research Planning v. Bank of Utah*, No. 18968 (1983).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/4484](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4484)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The Bank of Utah has not shown error in Research-Planning's position .....	1
I. A bank does not have to act dishonestly to act in bad faith under the statute .....	2
A. The term "bad faith" as it is used in the Uniform Fiduciaries Act was intended to have the same meaning that the term had in the Uniform Negotiable Instruments Act .....	2
B. It is bad faith for a bank to remain passive in the face of facts clearly suggesting fiduciary misconduct, particularly where the bank has a monetary interest in the transaction .....	2
II. The evidence shows that the bank acted in bad faith .....	3
B. U.C.A. §§ 7-3-50 and 70A-3-603 do not apply to the facts of this case .....	5
Conclusion .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<u>Baden Bank of St. Louis v. Trapp</u> , 180 S.W. 2d 755 (Mo. App. 1944) .....	5
<u>Davis v. Pennsylvania Company For Insurance On Lives, Etc.</u> , 12 A.2d 66 (Pa. 1940) .....	2
<u>First National Bank of Ariz. v. Butler</u> , 313 P.2d 421 (Ariz. 1957) .....	5
<u>Goodman v. Simonds</u> , 20 How. 343 (1857) .....	2, 3, 4
<u>Pride Club v. Miller</u> , 572 P.2d 385 (Utah 1977) .....	6

<u>Sugarhouse Finance Co. v. Zions First National Bank</u> , 21 U.2d 68, 440 P.2d 869 (1968) .....	3
--	---

<u>Trenton Trust Co. v. Western Sur. Co.</u> , 599 S.W. 2d 481 (Mo. 1980) .....	1
---	---

**Statutes:**

U.C.A. § 7-3-50 .....	5
-----------------------	---

U.C.A. § 70A-3-601(1) .....	5, 6
-----------------------------	------

U.C.A. § 70A-3-603 .....	5, 6
--------------------------	------

U.C.A. § 70A-4-213 (4) .....	4
------------------------------	---

**Miscellaneous:**

73 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Statutes</u> § 338 .....	2
--	---

Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1967) .....	3
